
, I, 

Deoision No. F J- ? / 

t , "" ,:' .... ~,·;"i ~ '__ ,',...; 

\ ~:b: 
', .. I~-.~f; , 

-.,.+"w .....; I ... : :;:;,.;~' ...a.lllf 
I 

/ 

r 
:SEFORE: m R.A.II.R04D C01~S,SION OF' !J!B:E S~ OF CALIFORIfIA 

In the matter of the Applicatj,on o~ ) 
R~ GAS AND W~ COOA]rY. tor } 
an order authorizing an inerea~e in ) 
ga.a ratos. ) 

Application No. 6079. 

Chaffee B. Hall. :for applioant. 

By the Commission: 

In this application the Biverbend Gas and water Com­

pany, hereinafter referred to as applicant. asks ~or further 

inorease in its gas rates. ~he present rates were established 

by DeoiSion No. 7745 and beoame ~rfoot1ve June 21. 1920 1n all 

territory exoept Kingsburg, where the inorease was not effective 

until July 3. 1920 by Decision No. 7951 of the Commiss1on. 

The app11eant alleges that these rates are inadequate 

and do not prov1de suffioient revenue to pay . operat~ ex­

penses. taxes and depreciat1on. App~1¢ant states that the 

price of 011 has been fUrther increased, 80 that during the 

twelv~ months per10d ending June 30, 1921 1t wil~ sustain a 

loss of more than $7000.00 even though no other advanoes in 'the 

cost of oil occur. Applioant re~uest9~ -- ". that it be ~thor-

1zed to charge and oollect So rate eu~~101ent to earn operat~g 

e~ense8. including the coat of 011. taxes and depreo1ation9 

and also a return of S% per annum,upon the oost of its properties. 

-l- .'\ 



Dinuba u:::.<i ciistr::'.-au.tc s it -:;0 uoout :'400 co nc:u:.crc located 

in Dinuba, Reod.le:", :?c.::licl' u.:::c" Z:ingzou::s. ~e vc.l'lle o:!! 

the 2:ro::?e:r-::y, o.s cstu."uliicccl in Decision ~o .. ('500, 

":lith addit::'ons to ,jc,nus,ry.1, 1920, is $oS follows: 

~ab1e :::~o .. 1 

Ri 'Verce nd COos .;:; "fa to:: Co:::rosnJ 
liaz .2ro-oel'tiez 

Vulu.~tivc J~uery 1, 1920. 

... ". c . t .. '''- , .... 57 ,..c.n Q.G 0.. Cw!j l. t.lJ. ....................... ~... ....., "a:" • 

?~o1uction C~pit~l •.•.•. ~ ••. ~ .•.••• 4Z,OZ2. 
~r::::l sn:i ssi on Co.'?i tal. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . . .. . .. .. 51) 765. 
7"lo("' ... .,.,,'''Iu ... .;o .... ,,,! •• :)., "'",1 or:: 619 .,,_~ ~......... Wo ...... ..,~. l. \#~.-..... _.. •• •• ..... ~, ... 

Gcner~l Cs2ital: ..•••• -.~ •••••••••• 25,25~. 
~otal ................... ~ ... _ • • ~20'1, ~l('j,. 

to be installed i~ the cee or.d si:X: ~onth s. :::l~inS a total o~ 

o:rinss the tot::l,l co-pi to.l to :;::250,000. 

sold ~4,27S,OOO cu. :'t. of S~S to IJ~~ co~su=el'S, tl'om which 

a C:ro:;;c :rovenue o~ (;76,2(:)4 we::: obto.ineo... In ""he manu:f's.ctu:re 

cost 0::: ;;1.80 pel' b~::rcl. O:9o:ra.tinS c::pcnsos incurIeo. clu::ing 

this ~eriod were as ~ollows: 

-2-

I"~, 'I~:! .. :;. 
~.c 



!>roduct1on ~ense - Other than oil ••• $22,553. 
" n _ 011 •••••••••••••• 30,543. 

Distribution ~ense •••••••••••••••••• 7,047. 
Commercial EXpense .••••••••••••••••••• 6,517. 
General ~nse ••••••••••••••••••••••• 7,241. 
Depreciation •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5,691. 
~axe8 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ___ 4~t~7~22~._ 

Total ••••••••••••••••••• $84,314. 

Although ap~l1oant reoeived several 1noreases ~ rates 

during this period, the income :from which is refleoted in ita 

revenues, there was, nevertheless. a defioit of $8,030 in 1t8 

opera.tions • 

During the year ending June 30, 1920 pro~uot1on u­

penses, exolus1ve o:!! Oil, were abnormally high. At the present 

time these expenses have been reduced and there is every poes1-

b1l1ty o~ fUrther reduction through more eff10ient operation. 
- s"'~ l' 

Applioant's expenses arejconslderably higher than those of other 

companies in this state of same size and oharaoter o~ busines8. 

From the evidenoe herein it appears that applioant's 

gas operations tor the year ending June 30, 1921 will aggrega.te 

in Bales 48,000,000 ou.ft. of gas, in the maDUtacture of ~h1oh 

18,300 barrels ot oil will be reqUired at a prioe not less than 

$2.35 per barrel. If applioant's present rates oontinue in 

effeot the revenue to be derived will be ~lOO,320 for the year. 

Applieant's oil oost "Rill be At least ~.OOO per 8JlUlllIl."and its total 

operating expenses, 1neluding oil, taxes and depreoiat10n~w111 
.. 

amount to $98.620. ~h1e does not oontemplate rea.ohing a oon-

dition ot entirely ett1eient operations, and by properly d1-

reoted efforts on the part of applicant's management, thene ex­

penses oan be reduced. It the present rates were to continue, 

it is apparont that applioant's net will not be more than $1700. 

whioh is a return of less than 1% upon 1 ts valuation. ~e 

-3-
, . 



neoeSSit7 ror 1noreased rates at this ttme lies largely in 

the advanoes in tho cost o~ oil used in gaa manutaoture. 

~he rates hereinafter established are designed to 

permit applioant to absorb its inoreased costs of oil and to 

earn the return to which it is entitled under present operat­

ing conditions. These rates are less than the sohedule pro-
~n e sti::nted 

posed by applioant and will produoe p. gross revenue of $1l3,OOO 

per annum-whioh, after the deduction oi operating expenses. 

taxes and depreo1ation, will leave a net income of ;13.000. or 

a return ot slightly in exoess ot 5% upon invested capital. 

Applioant asks that it be granted rates whioh will 

give an SCfo return. This might be a proper request 1~ appli-

cant's operatiOns were effiCiently oonduoted, but under present 

oond1tions it cannot expeot its oonsumers to pay tor such in-

oreased expenses as can be correoted by improved methods of 

operation. The operating expenses herein considered are 8ub-

ject to reduction by more caretul management on the part o~ 

appl1oant, and the savings to be thus derived will be sufficient 

to inorease applicant's rate o~ return several peroent upon the 

valuation hereinbefore set ~orth. 

Oontrar,y to repeatea warniDgsby this Commission. appli­
cant llae not malllta1ned the qu.aJ.i ty o~ ita saa nor llae it made 

proTi8ion :or oar~ out our req~remente in the matter o~ 

routine pressure testa, nor are its reoords kept in p~oper shape. 

We shall insist upon the observance of our gas servioe !Standa.rds, 

and aooord~~ reserve the' right to mod~~ the .order here~, 

unless applicant shall observe the presoribed standards. 

ORDER ---- ..... 

Biverbend Gas and Water Company having applied to the 

Railroad Comm1ssion tor authority to increase its rates and 

-4-



p;;;.clic 
oharges ~or gas, SVhearing having been held, the matter sub-

mitted and oeing now ready tor deoision. 

The Rai1road Commission of the State of cali~ornia 

hereby tinda as a ~aot that the rates oharged tor gas by the 

River'oend Gas Slld .'/ater c.ompa.ll:1 are not fair and reasonable 

rates, in so ~ar as they do not provide sufficient revenue 

under present conditions, and in so ~ar as they dif~er !rom 

the rates hereina~er established, wb.ich are fo'and to be just 

and reasonable rates. 

Basing its order on t~e Zor6go1~g f1ni1ngs of tact 

and on the other findings of fact contained in the opinion 

which preoedes this order, 

I~ IS ~EBY ORDERED that Biverbend Gas and water 

Oompal:13' be and it is hereby auth.orized to chargo and colleot. 

the following rates ~or gas. e~~eotive for all regular meter 
.... 

r(~adings taken on and after the 2 (; ~ day of October, 1920: 

Gross Bet 
First 400 ou.ft. :[)er I:leter per mo .Or 1es3~1.35 $1.2S 
Next 3600 w 

" TT " " •••••• ~ 2.30 .2.20 per M 
" n -

Allover 

6000 " '" " " " 2.00 1.90 ••••••• 
15000 " " " " " 1.70 ••••••• 
25000 " .. " .. n 1.50 ....... 

~he net ra.tt, shall be ef:reotive if bills are 
paid within ten (lO) days after the first of 
the month following ,each meter reading date. 

" " 
" " 
" '" 

PROVIDEj), Riverbend Gas and Wa.ter Compa.ny shall, wi thin 

ten (10) days of the date o! this Order, ~11e with the Railroad 

Commission the sohedule or rates herein established. 
..... 

:' ~-~ Da.ted at San Francisoo. California, this _~o:-.-,.;;;-..:> __ --.da)" 

Of(~, 1920. 

Commi8sioner8. 

-5-

ou.:B 
" 
" 
" 


